

Pallavi

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7264 OF 2025
IN
SECOND APPEAL(ST) NO. 19434 OF 2024**

The Collector Daman & Ors. ...Applicants
Versus
Urmila Devji D/o Lalu Tandel ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7269 OF 2025
IN
SECOND APPEAL(ST) NO. 19451 OF 2024**

The Collector Daman & Ors. ...Applicants
Versus
Keshav @ Quessov s/o Kanji Tandel ...Respondent

Dr. Sanjay Jain a/w Harsh Dedhia for the Applicants.

CORAM : ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.

DATE : 15 DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Jain, learned counsel for the Applicant/Appellant. He would at the outset submit that these proceedings are listed for the first time today. The Respondents are not served.
2. Issue Notice to the Respondents returnable on 19 January 2026. In the meantime, the Applicant shall serve the Respondents through private service by all permissible modes. Hamdast is also

permitted. Let affidavit of service in this regard be filed on or before the returnable date.

3. Mr. Jain also tenders details of connected Second Appeals i.e. Second Appeal (ST) No.20211/2024 a/w IA/7120/2025, SA(ST)/19046/2924 a/w IA/7145/2025, SA(ST)/19047/2024 a/w IA/7147/2025, SA(ST)/10824/2023 a/w IA/7237/2025, SA(ST)/19446/2024 a/w IA/7239/2025, SA(ST)/19044/2024 a/w IA/7246/2025

4. List all these proceedings together on **19 January 2026**.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]